PRINTED: 11/03/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			NSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125063	B. WING _				10/29/2021	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 15 CRAIGSIDE		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 CRAIGSIDE PLACE HONOLULU, HI 96817		·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 000		ey was conducted by the	F	000				
	10/26/21 through 10/2	Assurance (OHCA) from 29/21. The facility was ntial compliance with 42						
	also investigated duri	ident (ACTS #8466) was ing the recertification survey. In related to the investigation id incident.						
	Survey Census: 36							
	Sample Size: 14							
L ABODATORY I	NIDECTADIS OD DDAVINEDIO	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	RF		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 11/03/2021

Facility ID: HI02LTC5061

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 11/03/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125063	B. WING	B. WING		10	/29/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 15 CRAIGSIDE				15 0	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CRAIGSIDE PLACE NOLULU, HI 96817			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Office of Healthcare A 10/26/21 through 10/2 found to be in substa	ncy Preparedness, §42 CFR	E	000				
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURI	=		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed 11/03/2021

Facility ID: HI02LTC5061

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 12/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - 15 CRAIGSIDE 125063 B. WING 11/18/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 CRAIGSIDE PLACE 15 CRAIGSIDE HONOLULU, HI 96817 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ΙD (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 223 Doors with Self-Closing Devices K 223 12/1/21 CFR(s): NFPA 101 SS=D Doors with Self-Closing Devices Doors in an exit passageway, stairway enclosure, or horizontal exit, smoke barrier, or hazardous area enclosure are self-closing and kept in the closed position, unless held open by a release device complying with 7.2.1.8.2 that automatically closes all such doors throughout the smoke compartment or entire facility upon activation of: * Required manual fire alarm system; and * Local smoke detectors designed to detect smoke passing through the opening or a required smoke detection system; and * Automatic sprinkler system, if installed; and * Loss of power. 18.2.2.2.7, 18.2.2.2.8, 19.2.2.2.7, 19.2.2.2.8 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 15 Craigside is committed to ensuring Based on observation and staff interview with the that residents remain safe and attain or maintenance director and Administrator, the maintain the highest practicable quality of facility failed to ensure that the hazardous area life. door for biohazard waste was equipped with a self-closing device. This observation of the On 11/24/21, Environmental Services missing door self-closing device is not in Manager (ESM) and Administrator (NHA) accordance with the 2012 edition of the NFPA confirmed that the Self-Closing device for 101 Life Safety Code, section 7.2.1.8.1. This the biohazard waste door was installed deficient practice could affect all residents, staff, and operating correctly. Please see and visitors if smoke and fire was to move from attachment A. these areas into the exit corridor. Findings include: On 11/24/21, ESM and NHA confirmed An observation on 11/18/21 at approximately that all 2nd floor resident doors, exit 12:00 pm revealed the biohazard waste storage doors, stairway doors and biohazard door room was not equipped with a self-closing device. are equipped with a self-closing device. These findings were verified at the exit conference with the maintenance director and On 11/24/21, ESM and NHA added the Administrator on 11/18/21 at 1:00 pm. inspection of self-closing devices for 2nd floor resident doors, exit doors, stairway TITLE (X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

12/02/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

Facility ID: HI02LTC5061

A. BUILDING 01 - 15 CRAIGSIDE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
125063 B. WING 12	/18/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 CRAIGSIDE PLACE HONOLULU, HI 96817		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 223 Continued From page 1 K 223 Continued From page 1 K 223 doors and biohazard door to the monthly inspection report. Please see attachment B (Page 10). Effective 11/24/21, ongoing monitoring of the self-closing devices in identified areas will completed through in-house monthly inspections. Findings from the monthly inspections will be reviewed and shared during the facilities quality assurance meeting. K 363 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Corridor - Doors Doors protecting corridor openings in other than required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or hazardous areas resist the passage of smoke and are made of 1 3/4 inch solid-bonded core wood or other material capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in fully sprinklered smoke compartments are only required to resist the passage of smoke. Corridor doors and doors to rooms containing flammable or combustible materials have positive latching hardware. Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulation. These requirements do not apply to auxiliary spaces that do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Dutch doors	12/1/21	

PRINTED: 12/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - 15 CRAIGSIDE			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125063	B. WING_	B. WING		11/18/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 15 CRAIGSIDE				15	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 CRAIGSIDE PLACE ONOLULU, HI 96817		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	smoke compartment window assemblies a sprinklered compartment restrictions in area or frames in window assemblies in a sprinklered compartment in a sprinklered compartment in a sprinklered compartment in a sprinklered compartment in a legible condition 101, Life Safety Code 8.3.3.2.3. This deficite patients, staff, and vist the labeling does not the fire door. Findings include: An observation on 11 12:15 pm revealed the on door frames were unable to read the fire finding was verified as	made of steel or other ce with 8.3, unless the is sprinklered. Fixed fire re allowed per 8.3. In idents there are no fire resistance of glass or identifies. Its 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, Idetails of doors such as fire itomatics closing devices, It is not met as evidenced met as evidenced by: In and staff interview with the and Administrator, Illocated throughout the atting labels on door frames in accordance with NFPA is, 2012 edition, section	K	363	15 Craigside is committed to ensuring that residents remain safe and attain or maintain the highest practicable quality life. On 11/24/20212, ESM identified all affected fire doors and developed a plato ensure that the rating labels on the f doors would be legible. Targeted date the completion of each identified fire do is week of 12/1/2021. Please see attachment C for repaired label on fire doors. As of 12/1/2021, Environmental Service Department (ESD) has confirmed all rating labels on fire doors on the 2nd fluare legible. Effective 1/1/2022, ESD we complete audits on fire doors througho the facility on a monthly basis to ensure rating labels are legible. See attachment (Pages 2 and 4) for audit. Effective 1/1/2022, ESD will complete	of in ire for oor es oor ill ut e	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NI IMBED		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION LDING 01 - 15 CRAIGSIDE			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125063	B. WING _			11/	18/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 15 CRAIGSIDE				15	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 CRAIGSIDE PLACE ONOLULU, HI 96817			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918 SS=D	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - E Maintenance and Tes The generator or oth and associated equip service within 10 secc criterion is not met du process shall be prov capability for the life s Maintenance and test transfer switches are with NFPA 110. Generator sets are in under load 30 minute day intervals, and exe months for 4 continuo under load conditions	Essential Electric Syste Essential Electric System Iting er alternate power source ment is capable of supplying onds. If the 10-second Iring the monthly test, a ided to annually confirm this safety and critical branches. Iting of the generator and performed in accordance spected weekly, exercised s 12 times a year in 20-40 ercised once every 36 ous hours. Scheduled test		918	audits on fire doors throughout the 2nd floor on a monthly basis to ensure ratin labels are legible. In addition, on an annual basis, all fire doors will be inspected to ensure rating labels are legible. See attachment D and Fire Do Inspection Criteria for completing annu door checks form. Effective 1/1/2022, ESD will complete audits on fire doors throughout the 2nd floor on a monthly basis to ensure ratin labels are legible. On an annual basis, fire doors will be inspected to ensure rating labels are legible. Findings from the monthly and annual audits/inspectivill be reviewed and shared during the facilities quality assurance meeting.	oor al Ing all oons	12/1/21	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION 11 - 15 CRAIGSIDE	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125063	B. WING		11/18/2021		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 CRAIGSIDE PLACE HONOLULU, HI 96817	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
K 918	competent personnel stored energy power accordance with NFF circuit breakers are in program for periodica components is estab manufacturer require maintenance and tes readily available. EES circuits are marked, r separate from normathe possibility of dam source is a design coinstallations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (N 111, 700.10 (NFPA 7) This REQUIREMENT by: This STANDARD is Based on record revifacility manager and failed to produce door testing of diesel fuel Healthcare Facilities 6.5.4, and NFPA 110 and Standby Power Section 8.3.8. This dresidents, staff, and of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby power system of grid power due to fuel test to ensure prostandby	ads, and are conducted by Maintenance and testing of sources (Type 3 EES) are in PA 111. Main and feeder aspected annually, and a sally exercising the lished according to ments. Written records of ting are maintained and seadily identifiable, and I power circuits. Minimizing age of the emergency power ansideration for new FPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA T is not met as evidenced That is not met as evidenced by: The word and staff interview with the administrator, the facility umentation for an annual an accordance with NFPA 99 Code, 2012 edition, section Standard for Emergency Systems, 2010 edition, eficiency could affect all visitors during an interruption the lack of an annual diesel oper operation of the	K 918	15 Craigside is committed to ensur that residents remain safe and attain maintain the highest practicable qualife. On 11/18/2021, ESM contacted the vendor responsible for the generato testing and confirmed a date of 11/1 to have the fuel quality tested. Fue quality test report is estimated to be completed and sent by vendor on 12/17/2021. Please see Attachment email correspondence. Effective 11/18/2021, contracted verwill complete an annual inspection of fuel quality and submit the report to ESM.	n or ality of lality of the lality of the lality of the lality of		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - 15 CRAIGSIDE	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		125063	B. WING	 		11/18/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 15 CRAIGSIDE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 15 CRAIGSIDE PLACE HONOLULU, HI 96817				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 918	Continued From page facility manager on 17		K 91	will complete an annual inspection fuel quality and submit the report ESM. The annual report will also reviewed and noted during that of Quality Assurance meeting.	t to the be			

PRINTED: 12/17/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) BUILDING (X5) A. BUILDING			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		125063	B. WING _			11/	18/2021
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 15 CRAIGSIDE		•	15 CF	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RAIGSIDE PLACE OLULU, HI 96817	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	REQUIREMENTS OF ACCORDANCE WIT		E	000			
I ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	RF.		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14

Facility ID: HI02LTC5061

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.